A.JS Review

Association for Jewish Studies New York, New York

EDITORS

Alyssa Gray, Hebrew Union College–Jewish Institute of Religion James Loeffler, University of Virginia

BOOK REVIEW EDITORS
Eliyana Adler, Penn State University
Arnold Franklin, Queens College/CUNY
Dov Weiss, University of Illinois, Urbana-Champaign

Managing Editor Aviva Arad

Editorial Board

Carol Bakhos, University of California, Los Angeles Maya Balakirsky Katz, Bar-Ilan University Maya Barzilai, University of Michigan Julia Philips Cohen, Vanderbilt University Julie Cooper, Tel Aviv University Shirli Gilbert, University College London David Koffman, York University Josh Lambert, Wellesley College Laura Limonic, SUNY Old Westbury Shaul Magid, Dartmouth College Derek Penslar, Harvard University Adam Shear, University of Pittsburgh Ronit Stahl, University of California, Berkeley

The AJS Review (ISSN 0364-0094) is published twice annually by the Association for Jewish Studies.

The AJS Review has been subsidized in part by a contribution from the Lucius N. Littauer Foundation.

Manuscripts for consideration should be submitted online at: https://mc.manuscriptcentral.com/AJSReview. For any questions please contact the managing editor at review@associationforjewishstudies.org. Books for future review should be sent to Dov Weiss (ancient era and rabbinics), Arnold Franklin (medieval and early modern eras), or Eliyana Adler (modern era); see addresses listed at https://www.associationforjewishstudies.org/publications-research/ajs-review.

© the Association for Jewish Studies 2022. All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, in any form or by any means, electronic, photocopy, or otherwise, without permission in writing from the University of Pennsylvania Press. Policies, request forms, and contacts are available at: https://journals.pennpress.org/rights-and-permissions-policy.

Please direct all subscription orders, inquiries, requests for single issues, address changes, and other business correspondence to: Penn Press Journals, Attn: AJS Review, 3905 Spruce Street, Philadelphia, PA 19104; email: journals@pobox.upenn.edu. Prepayment is required.

Annual subscription rates for Volume 46, 2022: Institutions print and online \$300; institutions online-only \$287, payable in advance or on receipt of invoice; institutional check or credit card only. Special rates exist for members of the Association for Jewish Studies; membership information can be found at http://www.ajsnet.org. Information relating to *AJS Review* can be found at http://www.ajsnet.org/ajsreview.htm. *AJS Review* and all other Penn Press Journals can be found at http://journals.pennpress.org/. Orders may be charged to MasterCard, Visa, Discover, and American Express credit cards. Checks and money orders should be made payable to "University of Pennsylvania Press" and sent to the address above.

Photocopying Information: Permission to copy (for users in the U.S.A.) is available from Copyright Clearance Center, http://www.copyright.com, email: info@copyright.com.

Postmaster: Send address changes to Penn Press Journals, Attn: AJS Review, 3905 Spruce Street, Philadelphia, PA 19104.



The official podcast series of the Association for Jewish Studies takes listeners on exciting journeys that explore a wide range of topics featuring the expertise and scholarship of AJS members.

Catch up on the first four seasons now, including:

- Rethinking Black-Jewish Relations
- The Origins of the Jews
- Why Most American Jews Are Democrats
- Are Jews White?



LISTEN NOW

association for jewish studies.org/podcast